The following table provides a reconciliation of the fair value amounts disclosed as Level 3.

 2021
£m

2020
£m Group and Company

At 1 April (404.3) (395.4)
Transfers into Level 3 from Level 2 - -
Transfers from Level 3 into Level 2  33.1 -
Total gains or losses in profit or loss;

- On transfers into Level 3 from Level 2 - -
- On instruments carried forward in Level 3 (43.8) (8.9)

At 31 March (415.0) (404.3)

The movement in the fair values of the derivative portfolio was largely due to fair value movements;
additional interest-rate swaps totalling £200m were entered during the year, with fair value of £12.3m
liability at 31 March 2021.  No swaps were closed out during the year.

Electricity North West Limited
Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

125

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

21.  Financial instruments (continued)

The following table shows the sensitivity of the fair values of derivatives disclosed as Level 3 to the
Level 3 inputs, determined by applying a 10bps shift to the credit curve used to calculate the DVA.

 2021
-10bps

£m

2021
+10bps

£m

2020
-10bps

£m

2020
+10bps

£m

Group and Company

Inflation-linked swaps (2.1) 2.0 (2.0) 1.9

Fair value measurements disclosed but not recognised in the Statement of Financial Position

 Level 1
£m

Level 2
£m

Level 3
£m

Total
£m Group and Company

At 31 March 2021:
Borrowings measured at amortised cost (1,118.1) - - (1,118.1)
Amounts due to affiliated companies (493.5) - - (493.5)

 (1,611.6) - - (1,611.6)

At 31 March 2020:
Borrowings measured at amortised cost (1,178.9) - - (1,178.9)
Amounts due to affiliated companies (212.3) - - (212.3)

 (1,391.2) - - (1,178.9)

Electricity North West Limited
Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

126

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

22.  Retirement benefit schemes

Group and Company

Nature of Scheme

The Group’s retirement benefit arrangement is the Electricity North West Group of the ESPS (“the
Scheme”) and forms part of the Electricity Supply Pension Scheme (ESPS).  The Scheme contains both
a defined benefit section and a defined contribution section.  The defined benefit section of the
Scheme closed to new entrants on 1 September 2006, with new employees of the Group subsequently

[…]

The current life expectancies underlying the value of the accrued liabilities for the Scheme are:

Group and Company
Male life expectancy at age 60

2021
Years

2020
Years

Retired member 27.1 27.1
Non-retired member (current age 45) 27.7 27.6

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis for each significant actuarial assumption, showing
how the defined benefit obligation would have been affected by changes in the relevant actuarial
assumption that were reasonably possible at the Statement of Financial Position date.  This sensitivity
analysis applies to the defined benefit obligation only and not to the net defined benefit pension
deficit, the measurement of which depends on a number of factors including the fair value of Scheme
assets.  The calculations alter the relevant assumption by the amount specified, whilst assuming that
all other variables remained the same.  This approach is not necessarily realistic, since some
assumptions are related: for example, if the scenario is to show the effect if inflation is higher than
expected, it might be reasonable to expect that nominal yields on corporate bonds will also increase.

Group and Company
Increase in Defined Benefit Obligation

2021
£m

2020
£m

Discount rate: decrease by 25 basis points 65.9 57.9
Price inflation: increase by 25 basis points 43.7 52.5
Life expectancy: increase longevity by 1 year 64.2 59.0

As at 31 March 2021, the fair value of the Scheme’s assets and liabilities recognised in the Statement
of Financial Position were as follows:

 Scheme
assets

Quoted
on

exchange
/ liquid

Unquoted Total
Value

Scheme
assets

Value

Group and Company  2021   2021 2020 2020
At 31 March %   £m % £m

Cash and Cash equivalents 3.2 43.9 - 43.9 0.8 10.6
Equity instruments 3.6 48.7 - 48.7 2.7 35.3
Debt instruments 30.6 333.0 84.8 417.8 32.1 414.5
Real estate 9.4 - 128.0 128.0 11.3 146.4
Distressed debt 0.9 - 11.9 11.9 1.3 16.2
Hedge funds - - - - - -
Pensioner buy-in  52.3 - 716.0 716.0 51.8 668.7

Total fair value of assets 100.0 425.6 940.7 1,366.3 100.0 1,291.7
Present value of liabilities   (1,434.9)  (1,317.9)

Net retirement benefit
obligation

(55.7)  (26.3)

The fair values of the assets set out above are as per the quoted market prices in active markets.

Electricity North West Limited
Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2021

132

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

23.  Provisions

 2021
£m

2020
£m Group and Company

At 1 April  1.8 3.0
Amounts charged/ (released) to the income statement (Note 5) 0.1 (0.2)
Reclassified under IFRS 16 as property lease liabilities - (0.6)
Utilisation of provision (0.2) (0.4)

At 31 March 1.7 1.8

 2021
£m

2020
£m Group and Company